

Nos. 21-7000 (lead), 21-4027, -4028,-4031, 04032, -4033, -4080, -4082, -4083, -4084, -4085, -4086, -4087, -4088, -4089, -4090, -4091, -4092, -4093, -4094, -4095, -4096, -4097, -4099, -4100, -4101, -4102, -4103
MCP No. 165

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: OSHA RULE ON
COVID-19 VACCINATION AND
TESTING, 86 FED. REG. 61402

On Petitions for Review

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
OHIO AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION, OHIO WHOLESALE
BEER & WINE ASSOCIATION, OHIO HOTEL & LODGING
ASSOCIATION, OHIO BANKERS LEAGUE, AND THE OHIO GROCERS
ASSOCIATION IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS' EMERGENCY
MOTION TO DISSOLVE STAY**

Catherine L. Strauss
Daniel M. Anderson
ICE MILLER LLP
250 West Street
Columbus, OH 43215
614.462.2700
Catherine.Strauss@icemiller.com
Daniel.Anderson@icemiller.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. The 100-employee threshold has no basis in the law.....	5
B. The 100-employee threshold creates insurmountable practical challenges, rendering it unfair as applied.....	6
C. The Paid Time Off Provisions of the ETS Exceed OSHA’s Authority	8
D. The ETS’s Treatment of “related entities” is Arbitrary and Capricious..	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189, 1265 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	5
--	---

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. 1910.501	9
29 U.S.C. § 655	9
42 U.S.C. § 18024	6
86 Fed. Reg. 61402	6, 8, 10
